

Nos. 94-7448, 94-7492

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1995

---

ROLAND J. BAILEY, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RESPONDENT

---

CANDISHA S. ROBINSON, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RESPONDENT

---

**On Writs of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

ALAN E. UNTEREINER

LUKE P. LEVASSEUR

*Mayer, Brown & Platt*

*2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.*

*Washington, D.C. 20006*

*(202) 463-2000*

DAVID B. SMITH

*Counsel of Record*

*English & Smith*

*526 King Street, Suite 213*

*Alexandria, VA 22314*

*(703) 548-8911*

*Counsel for Bailey (94-7448)*

*Counsel for Robinson (94-7492)*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. SECTION 924(c) CRIMINALIZES ONLY THE ACTIVE EMPLOYMENT OF A FIREARM . . . . .	1
A. The Government's Interpretation Is At Odds With The Ordinary Meaning of The Phrase "Uses * * * A Firearm" . . . . .	1
B. Evidence In The Language And Structure Of The Statute Refutes The Government's Interpretation Of "Use" . . . . .	5
C. The Legislative History Supports Our Interpretation . . . . .	8
D. The "Active Employment" Interpretation Is Not Foreclosed By <i>Smith</i> Or The Government's Policy Arguments . . . . .	13
E. The Rule Of Lenity Supports Our Interpretation . . . . .	15
F. The Evidence Was Insufficient To Show Active Employment Of A Firearm To Carry Out The Predicate Offenses . . . . .	16
II. WHETHER A FIREARM WAS "USED" SHOULD, AT A MINIMUM, BE ASSESSED IN LIGHT OF ALL RELEVANT FACTORS . . . . .	18
CONCLUSION . . . . .	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990) . . . . .	16
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) . . . . .	20
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 113 S. Ct. 2035 (1993) . . . . .	11
<i>McLaughlin v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 16 (1986) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 114 S. Ct. 655 (1994) . . . . .	5
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971) . . . . .	15
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 113 S. Ct. 2050 (1993) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 701 F.2d 840 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 462 U.S. 1137 (1983) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Chilcote</i> , 724 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 467 U.S. 1218 (1984) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 114 S. Ct. 1259 (1994) . . . . .	2, 16
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 905 F.2d 1572 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 948 (1990) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. McFadden</i> , 13 F.3d 463 (1st Cir. 1994) . . . . .	16, 20
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 517 F.2d 953 (2d Cir. 1975) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 701 F.2d 367 (5th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1067 (1984) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Sheppard</i> , 569 F.2d 114 (D.C. Cir. 1978) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. West</i> , 486 F.2d 468 (6th Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 416 U.S. 955 (1974) . . . . .	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page
<b>Statutes:</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(17)(C) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 922(x)(3)(A)(ii)(II) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 922(x)(3)(D) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(d) .....	7, 15
18 U.S.C. § 924(d)(1) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 924(d)(2)(C) .....	15
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
114 Cong. Rec. 22,231 (1968) .....	10
135 Cong. Rec. 13,079 (1989) .....	12
Brief for United States, <i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980) (Nos. 78-6020 and 78-6029) .....	10
Brief for United States, <i>Deal v. United States</i> , 113 S. Ct. 1993 (1993) (No. 91-8199) .....	10
Brief for United States, <i>McLaughlin v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 16 (1986) (No. 85-5189) .....	6
Clark Cunningham & Charles Fillmore, <i>Using Common Sense: A Linguistic Perspective on Judicial Interpretations of "Use a Firearm,"</i> 73 WASH. U.L.Q. 1159 (forthcoming 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
Clark Cunningham et al., <i>Plain Meaning and Hard Cases</i> , 103 YALE L.J. 1561 (1994) .....	2, 3
Michael Geis, <i>The Meaning of Meaning in the Law</i> , 73 WASH. U.L.Q. 1125 (forthcoming 1995) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
H.R. Rep. No. 495, 99th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1327 .....	13
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1983), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182 .....	12, 13
S. 1225, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) .....	12
S. 1356, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) .....	12
S. 2305, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992) .....	12
